



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 1180/2025, CM APPL. 81830/2025, CM APPL.
81832/2025
ANIL KAULA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Mr. Gaurav
Goyal & Mr. Abhishek Paruthi
Adv. (thr. vc)

versus

RAJEEV KAULA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Dr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv. for R-1
Mr. Mohit Dagar & Mr. Ankur
Mahindro, Adv. for R-2 & 5
Mr. Jagrup Singh Hazra, Adv.
for R- 3 & R- 4 (thr. vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

11.03.2026

1. Replies to applications (CM APPL. 81830/2025 & CM APPL. 81832/2025) stand filed on behalf of respondent No.1. However, rejoinder thereto has been returned under office objection.
2. Reply to applications (CM APPL. 81830/2025 & CM APPL. 81832/2025) filed by respondent Nos.2 and 5 has been returned under office objection. Rejoinder thereto filed is also returned under office objection.
3. Learned counsel for the parties to take steps to re-file reply/rejoinder within three weeks after removing the



objection.

4. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.3 and 4 submits that they are supporting the case of respondent No.1 and does not wish to file reply.
5. Re-notify on 16.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 11, 2026

vk